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LEGISLATIVE BILL 871
Approved by the Governor February 11, 1992

Introduced by Executive Board: Warner, 25, Chairperson

AN ACT relating to sales and use tax; to amend sections
9-306.01, 77-2705, 77-2713, 77-27,119.03, and
77-27,147, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, and sections 66-642, 77-2701,
77-2703, and 77-2711, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1991; to restate definitions and a
penalty; to restate exemptions from the tax;
to correct internal references; to eliminate

definitions, exemptions, and a penalty
provision; to harmonize provisions; to repeal
the original sections, and also sections

77-2702.01 and 77-2704.01, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, and sections
77-2702, 77-2702.02, and 77-2704, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1991; and to declare an
emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 9-306.01, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

9-306.01. Designated premises shall mean one
location selected by a licensed organization at which
individual pickle cards may be sold as opportunities for
participation in a lottery by the sale of pickle cards.
Only cne of the following types of locations may be
selected as a designated premises: (1) In the case of an
organization holding a certificate of exemption under
section 501(c)(3), (c)(4), or (c)(5) of the Internal
Revenue Code or a volunteer fire company, cne piece of
real property which is owned, leased, or used by. the
organization as its principal office, which is in use by
the organization primarily for purposes other than the
conduct of gaming activities, and which is not used in
connection with any other type of retail business
activity other than an occasional sale as defined in
pubdivisien {68} ef peetien F7-2702 section 10 of this
act: or (2) in the case of an organization holding a
certificate of exemption under section 501(c)(8),
(c)(10), or (c)(19) of the Internal Revenue Code, one
piece of real property which is owned, leased, or used
by the organization as its principal office and which is

s 777



LE 871 LB 871

in use by the organization primarily for purposes other
than the conduct of gaming activities. For purposes of
this section, principal office shall mean the place
where the principal affairs and business of the licensed
organization are transacted, including where the
officers and members assemble to discuss and transact
the business of the organization, where its meetings are
held, and generally where its records are kept.

Sec. 2. That section 66-642, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1991, be amended to read as follows:

66~642. A special fuel user shall apply for a
special fuel wuser permit for a motor vehicle each time
the vehicle is registered. The department shall
prescribe the form of the application which shall
require the applicant to provide the following
information: (1) The name and address of the owner or
person licensing the vehicle; (2) a description of the
vehicle which shall include the mileage on the vehicle
as of the date of registration; (3) information relative
to any storage facilities owned or controlled by the
special fuel user; and (4) such other information as may
be necessary for the proper implementation of the
Special Fuel Tax Act.

A completed application shall be submitted to
the county treasurer and the special fuel user permit
shall be issued and the fee provided for in section
66-644 collected by the county treasurer. The county
treasurer shall retain three percent of the fee for the
cost of administration. The remainder of the fee
collected shall be remitted in the same manner as the
sales and use taxes under seetiens FF-2703 te FF-27313
the Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967 and deposited in the
Highway Trust Fund.

Sec. 3. That section 77-2701, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1991, be amended to read as
follows:

77-2701. Sections 77-2701 to 77-27,135 and

ns 4 to 24 and to 59 of this act shall be known
and may be cited as the Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967.

Sec. 4. For purposes of sections 77-2703 to
77-2713 and sections 4 to 24 and 26 to 59 of this act,
unless the context otherwise requires, the definitions

found in sections S5 to 24 of this act shall be used.
Sec. 5. Business shall mean any_activity

engaged in by any person or caused to be endgaged in by
him or her with the object of gain, benefit, or
advantage. either direct or indirect.

Sec. 6. Contractor or repairperson shall mean
any person who performs any repair services or any
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improvement upon real estate, 1nclud1ng leasgd property,
and who , neces part of
performing such serv:Lges, 1ncorgorates tanglble personal
property belonging to him or her into the propertv being
so repaired or

or improved.  Contractor or repairperson
ot i __person who incorporates live
plants into real estate except when such Jincorporation

is ingidental to the transfer of an improvement upen

Th. ontr r

real estate or the real estate. The contractor or
repairperson not electing to be taxed as a retailer

shall be considered to be the consumer of such tangible
m;_gmgg,r_'__y furn;§§£d by him or her and
ingorporated into the property being so repaired or
improved for all the purposes of the Nebraska Revenue

Act of 1967. The contractor or repairperson:

(1) Shall be permitted to make an election
that he or she will be taggg aﬁ a retailer in which case
he i the final ‘4
tanaible personal propﬂgy 1ngorgorated into real estate

except when such incorporation is incidental the
transfer of an improvement upon real estate or the real

(2) Shall be permitted to make an election
that he or she will be taxed as the consumer of tangible
personal property incorporated into real estate, will
pay_the sales tax or remit the use tax at the time of
rurchase, and wi maintain a x-paid inventorv;: or

( ) Sha;; be pg;m;;g;gg to make an election
that he or she will be taxed as the consumer of tangible
personal property incorporated into real estate and may
issue a ggalg Cert_lflc_ate wh_e_n Durchasmq t;ancnhle

T provisio i section shall not
excuse any_person from the obligation to collect sales
tax on retail sales of tanaible personal propertv not
mmm_mwmﬂ.m_mﬁ_mﬁm_m

pay X remit t X _oh ls a
ther ma ls med that are not incorporated into
real estate.

The Department of Revenue shall not prescribe
any_requirements of Nebraska sales rev gnue.__l?_er.ﬁ.ﬁn.ﬁége
or otherwise, restricting any person's election., Anv
chanage in an election shall require prior approval by
the Tax Commissioner.

Any_ chanage in the election shall, if filed on
779
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or prior to the fifteenth of the month, become effective
at the beqinning of the following month or, if filed
after the fifteenth of the month become effective on
the first day of the next succeeding month. Any person
who changes his or her election and becomes a contractor

or repairperson shall pay the tax on all tangible
personal property in inventory which may be incorporated
into real estate at the time of making the change in
election except when such contractor or repairperson
elects to purchase inventory with a resale certificate.
Any person who changes his or her election and becomes a
retailer shall not be entitled to a refund but shall

receive a credit for the tax paid on tangible personal
property in inventory at the time the tangible perscnal
property is sold. The credit shall be applied against
the tax collected on sales of such tangible personal
property.

Any contractor or repairperson who has not
completed and filed an election as required in this
section within three months after beqinning to operate

as a contractor or repalrperson shall be considered
retajiler for all pe until an election has been

made .

Sec. 7. Engaged in business in this state
shall mean any of the following:

(1) Maintaining, occupying, or using,
permanently or temporarily, directly or indirectly, or
through a sub51d1§:y or agent, by whatever name called,
an office. place of distribution, sales or sample room
or place, warehouse, storaqge place, or other place of
business in this state;

(2) Baving _any  representative,  agent,

salesperson. canvasser, or solicitor operating in this
s the authorit of the retailer or its
subsidiary for the purpose of selling, delivering. or
taking orders for any tandgible personal property:

(3) Deriving rentals from a lease of tangible
personal property in this state bv any retailer:;

(4) Solicitina etail sales tangible
personal property from r i t of this state on a

continuous, reqular, or systematic basis by means of
advertising wh1ch is h:oadrast from or relaved from a
transmitter i stat distributed from a

location within this state:
(5)_§Rllﬁlhlng_ggg_rs from residents of this
;atg igx ta gible personal property by mail, if the
1 are_ ntinuous, regular __§ga§nggl_ or

the retaller

b.anlu_ng _.iln_s.;_.an ng. J.th collection, or marketing
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ies occurring in this sta i Xo| he
1o i i is state of aut iz i tion,
servicing, or repair facilities:

(6) wned or controll the same
interests which own or gontrol any re;aller enga,ggd in
business in the same similar line of bu i
state: or

(7) Maintaining franchi
license operating under the ;g;a;lgr s trade name in
;h;ﬁ §3‘,ate if the franchisee or licensee is required to

collect the tax under the Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967.
Sec. 8. (1) Gross receipts shall mean ;bg
the sale or lease or rental
the case may be, he retail sales of re s valued
in money whether received in monev or otherwise, without
any_deduction on account of any_of the following:
{a)_The cost of ta angible persomnal property
sold. In accordance with rules and requlations adopted
and promulgated by the Tax Commissioner, a deduction may
be taken if the retailer has purchased tangible personal
property for some npurpose other than resa g,__haﬁ
reimbursed his dor for tax which the
required to pav_to the state or has paid the wuse tax
with respect to the tangible personal property, and has
resold the property prior to making any use of the
tangible personal property other than retegtionL
demonstration, or display while holding it for i
the reqular course of business. If such a deduct10n is
taken by the retailer, no refund or credit will be
to his or her vendor with ect to the sale of
the tangible personal property:
the m ials used, labor or
service costs, interest paid, losses., or any other

expgnse.;
(c)_The cost of transportation of the tangible
personal property prior to its sale to the purchaser:
(d) The amount of any excise or property tax
levied agalns; ;hg ;anq; le personal property except as
otherwise provi ebraska Revenue Act 1:
or

(e) The amount charqged for warranties,
qga;antees, or maintenance agreements.

2) Gross receipts of every ggggg_g_g)_gaged as
a public u;;l;;y specified 1n this

community antenna evi ervice oper ny
person involved in connecting and installing servicgg
defined in subdivigion (2)(a). (b), or (d) of this

section shall mggn-
(a) the furnishing of telephgne
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communication service, the gross income received from
furnishing local exchange telephone service and
1nt:3§;§g§__mgs§gge toll telephone service. Gross
receipts shall not mean the gross income, including
division of revenue, settlements, or carrier access
charges received on or after January 1, 1984, from the
sale of a telephone communication service to a
communication service provider for purposes of
furnishing telephone communication service:

(b) In the furnishing of telegraph service,
the gross income received from the furnishing of
intrastate telegraph services:

(c)_In the furnishina of gas_,__zlss_tu.sam
sever, and water service except water used for

irrigation of agricultural lands,  manufacturing
purposes, and the care of animal life, the products of
which ordinarily_constitute food for human consumption,
the gross income recei furnishing_of such
services upon billings or statements rendered to
consumers for such utility services: and

{d) In the furnishing of community_antenna
television service, the gross ingome received from the
furnlshlgg_m_ggm_y antgnna television §g 1,59_
as regulated u -2
to 23-388.

Cros c alsec mean dgross income

received from the provision. installation. construction.
servicing. or removal of tangible persenal property used
in conijunction with the fu;nlghlnq installing, or
connecting of anv public utility services specified in
subdivision (_)(a) _I_(M—ﬂg——ﬁ—wwnl ¥

antenna vi Sp! in ubdivision
(2)(d) of ;h;a section. Gross ;g ipts shall not mean

gaross income received from tg;gghone directory
advertising.
(3) Gross receipts of every person engaged in
selling. leasing, or otherwise providing intellectual or
entertainment property shall mean:
{a)_In the furnishing of computer software,
the dgross income received, including the charges for
coding, punching, or otherwise producing computer
software and the charges for the tapes, disks, punched
cards, or other properties furnished by the seller.
Gross receipts shall not mean the amount charged for
training customers in the use of computer software if
such amount is separately stated and such separate
statement is not used as a means of avoiding imposition
of the tax upon the actual sales price of the computer
software: and
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{b) | IRJBL_I-‘.&I_SLUJIQ_QII_Y;_deOtaDeSL_M
£film, satellite programming. satellite programming
service, and satellite television siqgnal descrambling or
decoding devices, the gross income received from the
license., franchise. or other method establishing the
charage except the gross income received from videotape
and film rentals, satellite pr n.,_g:.ammm .—and satellite

p_g_grammn’xq servi when th th, admission
tax is charg under the Ne venue Act of 1967.
(4) Gross receipts shall not include any_ of

the follow1ng

(a) Cash discounts allowed and taken on sales:

(b) _The amount of anv rebate aranted by a
m vehicle manufac ler at the time of sale
of the motor vehicle, i re functions as a
discount from the sales price of the motor vehicle;

(c) Sales price of tangible | w_gmm
returned by customers when the full sales price is
refunded either in cash or credit:

{d)_Except as provided ;g subsection (2) of
this section, the amount charged for labor or services
rendered in installing or agg;z; q_the tangible personal
property sold if such amount is separately stated and

S rat statemen as a means of
avoiding imposition of the tax upon the actual =ales

price of the tangible personal property.:
Lg)__s_mun:_:ha.zgsd for finance charges.
carrying charges, service charqges, or interest from
credit extgnggg on sales of tangible personal property
under contracts providing for deferred payments of the
purchase price if such charges are not used as a means
of avoidina imposition of the tax upon the actual sales
price of the ;.ang'b.le_pmm_l._n__qpsz_y
(f) The value of tangible personal property
taken by a seller ;n trade as all or a part of the
con §!dg;a:jgn for sale of tanqible personal property
_L.ka_lrzd_nr_naj;ur.:..
(Q)MMLQ_MY any
ng son in trade as all or gart of the consideration
for a sale of another motor vehicle: or
(h) Receipts from conditional sale contracts.
installment sale contracts, rentals. and leases executed
in writing prior to Jume 1, 1967, and with delivervy of

the tan ang;ib.l.e_pﬂig_ml_msx_u_prm _to June 1, 1967, if
h diti ntracts, installment sale
[Te) gggcts gn;alg or leases are for a fixed price and
are not subject to nggg;;ag;gn or alteration.
Sec. 9. In th;; state or within the state
shall mean within the exterior limits of the State of
783
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Nebraska and shall include all the territory within
these limits owned by or ceded to the United States of
America.

Sec. 10. Qccasional sale shall mean:

(1) A sale of tangible personal property which
is the subiject of any intercompany sale or transfer
involving any parent, subsidiarv. or brother-sister
company relationship under section 55 of this act and
which was either originally acguired prior to Jume 1,
1967, or, if acquired thereafter, e seller or
transferor directly or indirectlyv has previously paid a
sales or use tax thereon, including:

(a) From one corporation to another

corporation pursuant to a reorganization For puposes
of this subdivision, reorganization shall mean
statutory merger or consolidation or the acquisition b
a corporation of substantially all of the groperglgﬁ of
another corporation when the consideration is solely all
or a part of the voting stock of the acquiring
corporation or of its parent or subsidiary corporation;
connection wit winding up..
dissolution, or liquidation of a corporation onlv when
there is a distribution of the property of such
oration o the shar in kind if the portion
of the property_so distributed to the shareholder is
substantially in proportion hare of stock
securities held by the shareholder:

{c) To a corporation for the purpose of
organization of such corporation or the contribution of
additional capital to such corporation when the former
owners of the property_transferred are immediately after
the transfer in control of the corporation and the s;g;k
or securities received by each is substantiallg i
propertion to hls or her interest in the property pr gg

{d) Ig pagtnershlp in thg Q:gan;zatlon of
such par owners property
transferr ar ly after the trangfer mgmbers
of such partnership and the interest in the partnership
received by each is substantially in proporticn to his
or her interest in the property prior to the transfer:

1;)%9;:;@:;@_@@%&9_

when made in kind in the d;asglutlon of such partnership

if the portion of the prggg;;y dlstrlggggg to the

members of the part ubstan 1ly  in

proportion to the interest in the partnership held by
the members:;

{2)_ A sale of tanaible personal bproperty
-8-
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consisting of household goods and personal effects if
eac. following conditions is met and if anv one
condition is not met then the entire dqross receipts
shall be subject to the tax imposed by section 77_2_79_3_L

(a) uch sales are bv an individ at

hgr_ gﬁ;dgnge or if more than one individual's property
is involved such sales are bv one of the individuals

J.nvolved at the residence of one of the individuals:
[b)_Such sales do not occur at any residence
for more than three days during a calendar vear:
{c) Such individual or individuals or any

member of any of their households does not conduct or
engage in a trade or business in which similar items are
sold;

{d) Such property sold was originally acquired
for and used for personal use: and
e) Such propertvy is not otherwise excepted

from the definition of occasional sale;

{3) Commencing_wi th any transaction occurring
on_ or after October 19 ﬁi, any sale of business or
farm mg,ghlnerv and egu1 ment e following
conditions met nd if an itd is not t

the entire gross recelgwﬂt to the tax
imposed by section 77-2703:

{a)__Such machinery or equipment was used by

he seller or seller's predecessor in a sale described

subdivision (1) of this section as a depreciable
EWMWMM
for a period of at least one vear:

[b)__Such property was originally acquired
prior to June 1, 1967, or if acquired thereafter. the
seller or seller's predecessor in a sale described in
subdivision (1) of this section directly or indirectly
has previouslvy paid a sales or use tax thereon: and

ml_&ush_nmmwmwm

rom the finiti ional le;

{4)_Commencing October 1, 1985, a sale of
tanaible personal property bv _an organization created
_,___exclusw.._.!_ﬁn.n_mgl_gﬁ_purpgggs or an agent of the
organization for such sale if each of the following
conditions is met and if any one condition is not met
Eh:n_tm_muxumpt_wlﬁ_w_mg

7=

(.a)._.b__JL]._Qﬂﬂl___d_urlnq an _ activity
such organization or, if more than one

ergani ion is in ved, by one of the organizations
owninag property being sold;
[b) The organization only sells property it
owns during one such activity in a calendar vear: and
785
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{c) The activity does not last longer than
three consecutive days:; and

(5) Any_sale of tangible personal Qh_gerty

ade in connectlon with the sale to a ale
buver of all substantially all of the tangible
personal pr gg y of a trade or huﬁ;ggﬁg if the §gllgr
or seller's Qreggggsﬁgx in a sale described
subdivision (1) of ;h;s section directly or indirect y
has previously pa a sal or use tax thereon. This
subdivision shall anplv to any transaction occurring on

r r 1., 1985,

Commencing October . 1985, occasional sale
shall not ingclude any sale of tang ble personal property
directly bv or any sale which is supervised or aided by
an auctioneer or an agent or emplovee of an auctioneer.

Except for a sale listed in subdivision (1) of
this section, an occaslona; sale shall not mean any_sale
of motor vehlg;g trailers, and semitrailers as defined

in section 60- 301
Sec. 11. Person shall mean any_individual,
firm, copartnership, joint venture, association, social

club, fraternal organization, corporation, estate,
trust, business trust, receiver, trustee, syndicate.
cooperative, assignee, or other dgroup or combination
acting as a unit. Person shall also mean the United

States or any agency of the United States, this state or
any agency of this state, or any city, county, district,
or other political subdivision of this state or g_ggy
of this state.

Sec. 12. Purch hall an_any_ transfer of
title or possession, exchange, barter, lease, or rental,
conditional or otherwise, in any manner or by any means_
of tanaible personal property for a consideration,
including a transfer of the possession of tangible
personal property in which the seller retains the title
g§_§gg_ri§y for the payment of the price and a transfer
for con51derat10n of tandaible personal property which
has been produced, fabricated, or printed to the special
order of the customer.

Sec. 13. Rental price or lease price shall
mean the total amount for which tangible personal
property is rented or leased, with rent or lease
pavments set at a fair market value valued in money
whether paid in money or otherwise, without any
deduction on account of (1) the cost of the tangible
rersonal property rented or leased, (2) the cost of
material used, labor or service cost., interest charged.
losses. or any other expenses, or (3) the cost of
transportation of tangible personal property at any
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ti T otal amount for which ible personal
mpm!_;mm_ﬁaﬂ_m_m_my_sﬂa_s_w es
which are a part of the lease or rental and anv amount
for which credit is given to the lessee by r or

renter.
Sec. 14. {1) Retail sale or sale at retail

{a) A sale for anv purpogse other than for
resale in the reqular course of business of tangible
personal property:

{b) A sale of tangible personal property to an
advertising agency whi.gh Qu;ghags the tanqible pers.pnal
property as an agent or undisclos

p;mp_L_IhLaQMEzng_agm!_u_m_mwm
purchase the same as if

for the sales and use tax on the
the principal had made the purchase directly:

{c) The delivery in this state of tangible
personal property by an owner or former owner thereof or
by _a factor or agemt of such owner, former owner, or
factor, if the deliverv is to a customer or person for
redelivery to a consumer, pursuant to a retail sale made
by a retailer not engaged in business in this state.
The person making the deljvery in such cases shall
1ngl_\gde the delivery pg;son S selling price of the

combined w1th the §Q11c1§at19n of cgntrlbut;on the
portion or the amount charqg rep:ggenglnq the fair
market price the admissjon shall consider
retail sale subiject to the tax imposed by section
77-2703. The organization conducting the activitv shall
determine the amount properly attributable to the
purchase of the priviledge, benefit, or other
consideration in advance, and such amount shall be
clearly indicated ny ticket receipt, or other
evidence issued in g,gnng:tlon with the pavment .
Admissions shall i d i) fees charged by
elementary or secondary schools, public or private, (ii)
fees charged by school districts, student orqanizations.
or parent-teacher associations Qurguant to an aqreem.gnt
with the proper school authorities in an elementarv o
secondary school, public or private, durinc q_t‘ne_req_.a_ul r
school day or at an approved function of any such
§thgl. or (iii) fees charged by ballot guestion
committees, candidate committees, independent
committees, and MMM
the Nebraska Political ccountability Disclosure
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Act;

{e) A sale of live plants incorporated into
real estate except when such incorporation is incidental
to the transfer of an improvement upon real estate or
the real estate: and

(f) A sale of any tangible personal property

incorporated into real estate by a person electing to be
taxed as a retailer pursuant to subdivision (1) of
section 6 of this act except when such ;ngg;ggratlon is
incidental to the transfer of an improvemen upon real
estate or the real estate.

(2) Retail sale or sale at retail shall not

mean:

{a) The sale of tangible personal property
which will enter into and become an ingredient or
component part_  of tangible personal property
manpufactured, processed, or fabricated for ultimate sale
at retail;

{b) The sale of

(i) Any form Q animal Jlife of a kind the
products of whlch ordinarily constitute food for human
consumption Animal life shall include live poultrv or
livestock on the hoof when sales are made by the arower.
producer, feeder, or any_pmgag_ed in the business
of bartering, buyving, or selling ve poultrv or
livestock on the hoof;

{ii) gg,d for any form of animal life or water
which 1s suppl;gg for consumption by animal life or

which is rwise used in caring for animal life of a
klnd tge gro f which ordinarily constitute food
for human consumption or of a kind the pelts of which
ordinarily are used for human apparel. Feed shall

include all qgrains, minerals, salts, proteins, fats,
fibers, vitamins, gr g_:._t‘_a.nd.m.hagp_gumy,___g_us d_as
feed or feed supplements:

{iii) Seeds agd annual plagts, the products of

which ordinarily for an consumption
and which seeds and m; glants are sold to commercial
producers of such products, and seed lequmes, seed
grasses and seed drains when sold to be used

exclusively for agricultural purposes; or
(iv)  Adgqricultural chemicals r use in
agriculture and applied to land or crops. Agricultural

chemicals s,h,a],; not mean chemicals applied to harvested

qgrains stor : commercial elevators:

{(c) The sale of:

(i) Nonreturnable containers when sold without
contents to persons who place contents in the container
and sell the contents together with the container;
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fii) Containers when sold with contents if the
sales price of the contents is not required to be
included in the measure of the taxes imposed by the
Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967; and

(iii) Returnable containers when sold with
contents in ¢ ection with a retai s
contents or when resold for refilling.

The term returnable containers shall mean
containers of a kind customarily returned bv the buver

of the contents for reuse. All other containers are
nonreturnable containers:

(a) Ihe sale Qf ;3 ngible personal property the
trans s r constitutes an

al sale or t e transfer of which to the consumer
is made by way of an occasional sale:

{e) The sale of tan tang._g_glbl ersonal property the
sale, m or use of whigh has been taxed to that
taxpaver in another state, territorv, or possession of
Lh.e_un;.tﬂd_ﬁj’.é:.ﬁs of America when such other state.
territory, or possession grants a reciprocal exclusion

or an exemption to similar trangéct;,gns in this state;
(f) The purchase in this state or the Qurcha§g

outside this state, with title passing in this state, of
materials and replacement parts used as or used directly
in the repair and maintenance or manufacture of railroad

rolling stock whether owned by a railroad or by_any
person, whether a_ common or contract carrier or
otherwise., motor vehicles, watercraft, or aircraft
engaged as common or contract carriers of persons or
property or the purchase in such manner of motor
vehicles, watercraft, or aircraft to be used as common
or contract ga.:ngrﬁ of persons or property. All
purchasers seekinag to take advantage of the exemption
shall apply to the Tax Commissioner for a common or
contract carrier exemption. All common or contract
carrier exemption certificates shall expire on October
31, 1986, and on October 31 every three years
thereafter. All persons seeking to continue to take
advantage Q the common or contract carrier exemption
shall apply for a new certificate at the expiration of
the prior certificate. The Tax Commissioner shall
notify §gch exemption certificate holders at least sixty

davs prior to the expiration date of such certificate
that their certificate will expire and be null and void

HE T o
(g) The sale of railroad rolling stock whether

purchased by a railroad or by any other person.
Sec. 15. Retailer shall mean:

{1) Any_seller endaged in the business of
789
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making sales of tangible personal property for storage,.
use. or other consumption or in the business of making

sales at auction of tangible personal property owned by
the person or others for storage, use, or other
consumption. Retailer shall mean, in the case of sales
at auction of tanagible personal property when the person
collecting the proc £ th uction is not the
auctioneer or an agent or employee of the auctioneer,

the person collecting the proceeds of the auction, other
than the owner of the tangible personal propertv.
together with his or her principal, if anv, and retailer
shall not include the auctioneer in such case;

{2) Anv person who leases or rents to another
tangible personal property for storage. use, or other
consumption except film rentals when an admission tax is

charged under the Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967 and
railroad rolling stock interchanged pursuant to the

provisions of the Interstate Commerce Act:

{3)_Anv person engaged in the business of
renting or furnishing for periods of less than thirty
days anv room or rooms, lodgings. or accommodations in
any hotel, motel, inn _to_urzst___a.mpc . tourist cabin. or
any_other place, except fag;l;;y licensed under the
provisions_ of Chapter . article 20, in whlch COQOMmS .
lodaings. or accommodatignﬁ are reqularly furnished for
a_consideration or a facility operated by an educational
institution established wunder Chapter 79 or Chapter 85
in which rooms are reqularly used to house students for

consideration for periods in excess of thirty days,
and such a person shall be and constitute a retail
merchan; with respect thereto and the dgross income
rece r shall nstitute gross income of
retai ant received from transactions constitutinq
selling at retail:

[4)_Any person endgaded as a public utilitvy in
furnishing telephone, teleqraph, gqas, lectricity,
sewer, and water service, and every person engaged in
fuxnishing community antenna television service as
defined in subsection (2) of section 8 of this act:

{5) _Any person renting or otherwise furnishing
tangible personal property under an agreement reguiring
the periodic cleaning or laundering of such tangible
personal property;

(6) Every person who has elected to be
considered a retailer pursuant to subdivision (1) of
section 6 of this act: and

{7) _Every person operating, organizing. or
promoting a flea market, craft show, fair, or similar
event. Retailer shall not include any person making
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sales at such flea_ma;ket craft show, fair, or similar

event who does not have a sales tax permit and who has
pay_sales taxes collected to the person

MQ._Q:QW,_QE.E romoting such event.

Sec. 16. Sale shall mean any_ transfer of
title or possession or seqregation in contemplation of
transfer of title or possession, exchange, bargerL

lease. or rental conditional or otherwise., in any
manner or by any means, of tangible personal property
for a consideration. Sale shall include:

(1) The producing, fabricating, processing,

printing, or imprinting of tanagible personal property

for a consideration for consumers who furnish either

directly or indirectly the materials used in the
producing., fabricating, processing., printing. or
imprinting;

(2) The furnishing and distributing of
tangible personal propertvy for a consideration bv social

clubs and fraternal organizations to their members or
others:

(3) The furnishing, preparing., or serving for
a consideration of food. meals, or drinks:

(4)_A transaction whereby the possession of
property ran red b t eller retains the titl

as security for the payment of the price:

(5)__A transfer for a consideration of the
_ALls_gx_gggggggggg_g;_;ggg ble personal property which
has been pr _fabricated, or printed to the special
order of the cgstomer. and

(6)__The renting or furnishing for periods of
less than thirty days of anv room or rooms., lodaings,., or

accommodations in any hotel, motel, inn, tourist camp,

tourist cabin or any other place, except a facility
l.;.geg.__.g;gg__h.e_sed r the provisions of Chapter 71, article 20,
in which rooms lodginas. or accommodations are
reqularly furnished for a consideration or a facility
operated by an educational institution established under
Chapter 79 g: Chapter 85 in which rooms are reqularly
used to use students for a consideration for periods
;n_szsssé_gg_sh;;_z _days.

Sec. 17. Sale for resale shall mean a sale of
tanaible personal property to any purchaser who is
purchasing such tangible personal property for the
purpose of reselling it in the normal course of his or
her business, either in the form or condition in which
it is purchased or as an attachment to or integral part
of other tangible personal property. A sale for resale
shall include a sale of tangible personal property to a
contractor or repairperson electing to be taxed as a
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retailer under subdivision (1) of section 6 of this act,
to contractor or repairperson belnqw
Mr of tangible personal property and electing a

tax-free inventory under subdivision (3) of section 6 of
this act., or to a purchaser for the sole purpose of that
purchaser renting or leasing such tangible personal
property to another person, with rent or lease pavyments
set at a fair market value, or film rentals for use in a
place where an admission is charged that is subiject to
taxation under the Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967 but not

if incidental to the renting or leaglnq of real estate.
Sec. 18. (1) Sales price shall mean the total

amount for which tangible personal property is sold
valued in monev whether paid in monev or otherwise,
without any deduction on account of:

{a)_The cost of the tangible personmal property

{b)_ The cost of material used, labor or
service cost, interest paid, losses., or anv other

expenses;

{c) The cost of transportation of the tangible
personal property. The total amount for which tangible
personal property is sold shall include any services
which are a part of the gale and any amount for which
credit is given to the purchaser by the seller:

(d) The cost of computer software contained on
the tangible personal propertvy;: or or

{e) The cost of any license, ranchise or

lease for the use of computer software or entertainment
properties such as videotapes or movie films.

{2) Sales price shall not mean anv__of the

sold:

{a) Cash discounts allowed and taken on sales;

{b)__The amount of anv rebate granted by a
motor vehicle manufacturer or dealer at the time of sale
Qi_t_h&m vehicle, h;gh rebate functions as
discount from the sales price of the motor vehicle:

.(_J_TllumunLgsMﬂ_m_tmg_ggﬁ_on_al
property returned by customers when all or part of the
amount charged therefor is refunded either in cash or

credit;

{d) The amount charged for labor or §grvigg§
rendered in installing and applyving the propertvy sold if
such amount is separately stated and such separate
statement is not used as a means of avoiding imposition
of the tax upon the actual sales price of the tangible
personal property:

(e) _The amount charged for finance charges,

carrying charaes., service charqes, or interest from
792
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credit extended on sales of tanqible personal property
under contracts providing for deferred payments of the
purchase price if such charges are not used as a means
of avoiding imposition of the tax upon the actual sales
price of the tangible personal property:

(f) The value of tangible personal property
taken by a seller in trade as all or a part of the
consideration for a sale of tangible personal property
of any kind or nature:;

(g) The value of a motor vehicle taken by any
person in trade as all or part of the consideration for
a_sale of another motor vehicle: or

(h) The amount charqed for labor or services

into real estate

Sec. 19. Seller shall include every person
engaged in the business of selling, leasinag _g;__;gn;;gg
tangible personal propertv of a kind the gross receipts
from the retail sale, lease, or rental of which are
required to be included in the measure of the sales tax.

Sec. 20. {1) Storage shall include any
retention in this state for anv purposes except sale in
the reqular course of business or subsequent use solely

this state of tangible personal property
purchased from a retailer, other than tangible personal
property which will enter into or become an ingredient
or component part of tangible personal property
manufactured, processed., or fabricated for ultimate sale

{2) Except for a transaction that is subiject

b4 t Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967,

11 n. includ the keeping retaining, or

exercising of any right or power over tanqgible personal
property for the purpose of subsequently transporting it

outside the state or for the purpose of being processed.

fabricated, or manufactured into, attached to. or
incorporated into other tangible personal propertyv to be
transported outside the state and thereafter used solely
outside the state.

SEC R Zil Tangible personal property shall

mean personal property which may be seen, weighed,

measured, felt, or touched or which is in any other
manner perceptible to the senses, including tangible
personal property which is wused to convey computer
software.

Sec. 22. Ta issi ax
Commissioner of the
Sec. 23. Taxpaver shall mean any person
subiject to a tax imposed by sections 77-2703 to 77-2713
793
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and sections 4 to 24 and 26 to 59 of this act.

Sec. 24. (1) Use shall mean the exercise of
any right or power over tangible personal propertv
incident to the ownership or possession of that tangible
personal property, except that use shall not include the
sale of that tangible personal propertvy in the reqgular
course of business or the exercise of any right or power
over tangible personal property which will enter into or
become an ingredient or compgnent part of tangible
personal property manufactured, processed, or fabricated

for ultimate sale at retail. Use specifically shall
include the incorporation of tangible personal property
or the withdrawal of tangible personal property from
inventory, which inventorv is subiject to sales tax under
the Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967 or would be subiect to
the sales tax under the act except for an election under
section 6 of this act, for incorporation into real
estate or into improvements upon real estate without

regard to the fact that such real estate and

improvements may subsequently be sold as sgch.

(2)_ Excep ransaction that is subject
to sales tax under the Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967, use
shall not include the keeping, retaining, or exercising
of anv right or pgwer over tangible personal property
for the purpose of subsequently transporting it outside

the state or for the purpose of being proces gg
fabricated, or manufactured into, attached to
incorporated into other tangible personal property 52 he
ansported outside th thereafter used solely
outside the state.

Sec. 25. That section 77-2703, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1991, be amended +to read as
follows:

77-2703. (1) There is hereby imposed a tax at
the rate provided in section 77-2701.02 upon the gross
receipts from all sales of tangible personal property
sold at retail in this state, the gross receipts of
every person engaged as a public utility, as a community
antenna television service operator or any person
involved in the connecting and installing of the
services defined in subdivision ¢43}{b}{i}; {ii}s er (iv)
ef peetien FF-2762 (2)(a), (b). or (d) of section 8 of
this act, or as a retailer of intellectual or
entertainment properties referred to in subdivimien
£4)¢te) of seetien 77-2762 subsection (3) of section 8 of
this act, the gross receipts from the sale of admissions
in this state, and the gross receipts from the sale of

warranties, guarantees, service agreements, or
maintenance agreements when the items covered are
794
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subject to tax under this section. When there is a
sale, as defined in subdivisien {13} ef mseetien 77-2702-
nfter Mareh 267 31974; the tax shall be imposed at the
rate in effect at +the time the gross receipts are
realized under the accounting basis used by the retailer
to maintain his or her books and records.

(a) The tax imposed by this section shall be
collected by the retailer from the consumer. It shall
constitute a part of the purchase price and until
collected shall be a debt from the consumer to the
retailer and shall be recoverable at law in the same
manner as other debts. The tax required to be collected
by the retailer from the consumer constitutes a debt
owed by the retailer to this state.

(b) It is wunlawful for any retailer to
advertise, hold out, or state to the public or to any
customer, directly or indirectly, that the tax or part
thereof will be assumed or absorbed by the retailer,
that it will not be added to the selling, renting, or
leasing price of the property sold, rented, or leased,
or that, if added, it or any part thereof will be
refunded. The provisions of this subdivision shall not
apply to a public utility.

(c) The tax required to be collected by the
retailer from the purchaser, unless otherwise provided
by statute or by rule and regulation of the Tax
Commissioner, shall be displayed separately from the
list price, the price advertised in the premises, the
marked price, or other price on the sales check or other
proof of sales, rentals, or leases.

(d) For the purpose of more efficiently
securing the payment, collection, and accounting for the
sales tax and for the convenience of the retailer in
collecting the sales tax, it shall be the duty of the
Tax Commissioner to adopt and promulgate appropriate
rules and regulations prescribing a schedule or
schedules of the amounts to be collected from the
consumer or user to effectuate the computation and
collection of the tax imposed by the Nebraska Revenue
Act of 1967. Such schedule or schedules shall provide
that the tax shall be collected from the consumer or
user uniformly on sales according to brackets based on
sales prices of the item or items, except that the Tax
Commissioner may authorize computation and collection of
the tax uniformly on a straight percentage basis in lieu
of brackets in situations involving machine or computer
billing.

(e) The use of tokens or stamps for the
purpose of collecting or enforcing the collection of the
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taxes imposed in the Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967 or for
any other purpose in connection with such taxes is
prohibited.

(f) For the purpose of the proper
administration of the provisions of the Nebraska Revenue
Act of 1967 and to prevent evasion of the retail sales
tax, it shall be presumed that all gross receipts are
subject to the tax until the contrary is established.
The burden of proving that a sale of tangible personal
property is not a sale at retail is upon the person who
makes the sale unless he or she takes, in good faith,
from the purchaser a resale certificate to the effect
that the property is purchased for the purpose of
reselling, leasing, or renting it or takes, in good
faith, an exemption certificate pursuant to subsection
(7) of section 77-2705. Receipt of a resale certificate
or exemption certificate, taken in good faith, shall be
conclusive proof for the seller that the sale was made
for resale or was exempt.

(g) Whenever any retailer makes delivery of
any tangible personal property in this state on or after
June 1, 1967, it shall be conclusively presumed that
such property was sold at retail on or after June 1,
1967, unless the delivery thereof is made pursuant to a
contract executed in writing for a fixed price before
June 1, 1967, with at least twenty-five percent of the
total price paid prior to June 1, 1967, and such
delivery is made prior to August 31, 1967.

(h) In the rental or lease of automobiles,
trucks, trailers, semitrailers, and truck-tractors as
defined in section 60-301, for periods of thirty days or
more, the lessor may elect not to collect and remit the
sales tax on the gross receipts and instead pay a sales
tax on the cost of such vehicle. If such election is
made, it shall be made pursuant to the following
conditions:

(i) Notice of the desire to make such election
shall be filed with the Tax Commissioner and shall not
become effective until the Tax Commissioner is satisfied
that the taxpayer has complied with all conditions of
this subsection and all rules and regulations of the Tax
Commissioner;

(ii) Such election when made shall continue in
force and effect for a period of not less than two years
and thereafter until such time as the lessor elects to
terminate the election;

(iii) When such election is made, it shall
apply to all vehicles of the lessor rented or leased for
periods of thirty days or more except vehicles to be
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leased to common or contract carriers who provide to the
lessor a valid common or contract carrier exemption
certificate. If the lessor rents or leases other
vehicles for periods of less than thirty days, such
lessor shall maintain his or her books and records and
his or her accounting procedure as the Tax Commissioner
prescribes; and

{(iv) The Tax Commissioner by rule and
regulation shall prescribe the contents and form of the
notice of election, a procedure for the determination of
the tax base of vehicles which are under an existing
lease at the time such election becomes effective, the
method and manner for terminating such election, and
such other rules and regulations as may be necessary for
the proper administration of this subdivision.

(i) If a sales or use tax has been paid on the
purchase, storage, use, or other consumption of tangible
personal property used in the performance of a
construction contract, which contract is with the
project owner, is for a fixed price, and has been
executed prior to June 1, 1967, and which tangible
personal property is incorporated into the project and
transferred to the owner of the structure constructed
upon the completion of the contract, the person having
paid such sales or use tax shall be entitled to a refund
of the amount of taxes so paid. The Tax Commissioner
shall by rule and regulation provide the manner and
means of applying for such refund and shall require the
furnishing of such proof as may reasonably be required
to establish the fact that such property was used in the
completion of a contract as defined in this subdivision
and that any sales or use tax has in fact been paid on
such tangible personal property.

(j) The tax imposed by this sectien on the
sales of motor vehicles, trailers, and semitrailers as
defined in section 60-301 shall be the liability of the
purchaser and, with the exception of motor vehicles,
trailers, and semitrailers registered pursuant to
section 60-305.09, the tax shall be collected by the
county treasurer at the time the purchaser makes
application for the registration of the motor vehicle,
trailer, or semitrailer for operation upon the highways
of this state. The tax imposed by this section on motor
vehicles, trailers, and semitrailers registered pursuant
to section 60-305.09 shall be collected by the
Department of Motor Vehicles at the time the purchaser
makes application for the registration of the motor
vehicle, trailer, or semitrailer for operation upon the
highways of this state. At the time of the sale of any
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motor vehicle, trailer, or semitrailer, the seller shall
(i) state on the sales invoice the dollar amount of the
tax imposed hereunder under this section and (ii)
furnish to the purchaser a certified statement of the
transaction, in such form as the Tax Commissioner
prescribes, setting forth as a minimum the total sales
price, the allowance for any trade-in, and the
difference between the two. The sales tax due shall be
computed on the difference between the total sales price
and the allowance for any trade-in as disclosed by such
certified statement. A copy of such certified statement
shall also be furnished to the Tax Commissioner. Any
seller who fails or refuses to furnish such certified
statement shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall,
upon conviction thereof, be punished by a fine of not
less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred
dollars. If the seller fails to state on the sales
invoice the dollar amount of the tax due, the purchaser
shall have the right and authority to rescind any
agreement for purchase and to declare the purchase null
and void. If the purchaser retains such motor vehicle,
trailer, or semitrailer in this state and does not
register it for operation on the highways of this state
within thirty days of the purchase thereof, the tax
imposed by this section shall immediately thereafter be
paid by the purchaser to the county treasurer or the
Department of Motor Vehicles. The county treasurer or
Department of Motor Vehicles shall report and remit the
tax so collected to the Tax Commissioner at such times
as the Tax Commissioner may require by rule and
regulation. The county treasurer shall deduct and
withhold for the use of the county general fund the
collection fee permitted to be deducted by any retailer
collecting the sales tax. The Department of Motor
Vehicles shall deduct, withhold, and deposit in the
Interstate Registration Operations Cash Fund the
collection fee permitted to be deducted by any retailer
collecting the sales tax. The collection fee shall be
forfeited if the county treasurer or Department of Motor
Vehicles violates any rule or regulation pertaining to
the collection of the use tax.

(k) The Tax Commissioner shall adopt and
promulgate necessary rules and regulations for
determining the amount subject to the taxes imposed by
this section so as to insure that the full amount of any
applicable tax is paid in cases in which a sale is made
of which a part is subject to the taxes imposed by this
section and a part of which is not so subject and a
separate accounting is not practical or economical.
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(2) A use tax 1is hereby imposed on the
storage, use, or other consumption in this state of
tangible personal property purchased, leased, or rented
from any retailer and on any transaction the gross
receipts of which are subject to tax under subsection
(1) of this section on or after June 1, 1967, for
storage, use, or other consumption in this state at the
rate set as provided in subsection (1) of this section
on the sales price of the property or, in the case of
leases or rentals, of the lease or rental prices.

(a) Every person storing, using, or otherwise
consuming in this state tangible personal property
purchased from a retailer or leased or rented from
another person for such purpose shall be liable for the
use tax at the rate in effect when his or her liability
for the use tax becomes certain under the accounting
basis used to maintain his or her books and records.
His or her liability shall not be extinguished until the
use tax has been paid to this state, except that a
receipt from a retailer engaged in business in this
state or from a retailer who is authorized by the Tax
Commissioner, under such rules and regulations as he or
she may prescribe, to collect the sales tax and who is,
for the purposes of the Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967
relating to the sales tax, regarded as a retailer
engaged in business in +this state, which receipt is
given to the purchaser pursuant to subdivision (b) of
this subsection, shall be sufficient to relieve the
purchaser from further liability for the tax to which
the receipt refers.

(b) Every retailer engaged in business in this
state and selling, leasing, or renting tangible personal
property for storage, use, or other consumption in this
state shall, at the time of making any sale, collect any
tax which may be due from the purchaser and shall give
to the purchaser, upon request, a receipt therefor in
the manner and form prescribed by the Tax Commissioner.

(c) The Tax Commissioner, in order to
facilitate the proper administration of the use tax, may
designate such person or persons as he or she may deem
necessary to be use tax collectors and delegate to such
persons such authority as is necessary to collect any
use tax which is due and payable to the State of
Nebraska. The Tax Commissioner may require of all
persons so designated a surety bond in favor of the
State of Nebraska to insure against any misappropriation
of state funds so collected. The Tax Commissioner may
require any tax official, city, county, or state, to
collect the use tax on behalf of the state. All persons
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designated to or required to collect the use tax shall
account for such collections in the manner prescribed by
the Tax Commissioner. Nothing in this subdivision shall
be so construed as to prevent the Tax Commissioner or
his or her employees from collecting any use taxes due
and payable to the State of Nebraska.

(d) All persons designated to collect the use
tax and all persons required to collect the use tax
shall forward the total of such collections to the Tax
Commissioner at such time and in such manner as the Tax
Commissioner may prescribe. Such collectors of the use
tax shall deduct and withhold from the amount of taxes
collected three percent of the first five thousand
dollars remitted each month and one percent of all
amounts in excess of five thousand dollars remitted each
month as reimbursement for the cost of collecting the
tax, except that for each month from October 1, 1991, to
September 30, 1992, such collectors shall deduct and
withhold from the amount of taxes collected one and
one-half percent of the first one thousand dollars
remitted each month and one-half percent of all amounts
in excess of one thousand dollars remitted each month as
reimbursement for the cost of collecting the tax. Any
such deduction shall be forfeited to the State of
Nebraska if such collector violates any rule,
regulation, or directive of the Tax Commissioner.

(e) For the purpose of the proper
administration of the Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967 and
to prevent evasion of the use tax, it shall be presumed
that tangible personal property sold, leased, or rented
by any person for delivery in this state is sold,
leased, or rented for storage, use, or other consumption
in this state until the contrary is established. The
burden of proving the contrary is upon the person who
purchases, leases, or rents the property.

(£) It shall be further presumed, in the
absence of evidence to the contrary, that tangible
personal property shipped or brought to this state by
the purchaser after June 1, 1967, was purchased from a
retailer on or after that date for storage, use, or
other consumption in this state.

(g)(i) Except as provided in subdivisions
(g)(ii) and (g)(iii) of this subsection, when a person
purchases tangible personal property in another state,
the Commonwealth of Puertoe Rico, any territory or
possession of the United States, or any foreign country
with the intent of using such property in such other
state, commonwealth, territory, possession, or country
and such property is actually used in the other state,
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commonwealth, territory, possession, or country for its
intended purpose, the tangible personal property shall
not be subject to tax in this state.

(ii) Subdivision (g)(i) of +this subsection
shall only apply to a motor vehicle, trailer, or
semitrailer as defined in section 60-301 when it is
licensed for operation on the highways of the other
state, commonwealth, territory, possession, or country
prior to being brought into this state.

(iii) Subdivision (g)(i) of this subsection
shall not apply tc an aircraft which is brought into
this state within one year of purchase and (&) is
regularly based within this state or (B) more than
one-half of the aircraft's operating hours are within
this state.

For purposes of subdivision (g)(iii) of this
subsection, operation of the aircraft for the purpose of
maintenance, repair, or fabrication with subsequent
removal from this state wupon completion of such
maintenance, repair, or fabrication shall not be
considered operating hours.

Sec. 26. Sales and use taxes shall not be
imposed on the gross receipts from the sale, lease, or
rental of and the storaage. use, or other consumption in
_245__ijuEL_£&___ﬂnglhlﬂ personal property. the aross
receipts from the sale, lease, or rental of which or the

storage, use, or other consumption of which this state
is prohibited from taxing under the Constitution or laws
of the United States or under the Constitution of
Nebraska.

Sec. 27. Sales and use taxes shall not be
impgsed on the aross receipts from the sale, lease, or

rental of and the storage, use, or other consumption in
this state of aircraft fuel as defined under Chapter 3,

article 1.

Sec. 28. s and axe sha be
imposed on the mnpmm_ug_mg_q_
rental of and the storaae. use, or other consumption in
this state of min . 0il, and aas as defined under
Chapter 57.

Sec. 29. Sales and usg taxes shall not be

ggsgd__gn__;hg_g;ggs receipts from the sale, lease, or
rental of and the storage, use, or other consumption in
this state of motor vehicle fuels as defined, taxed, or
exempted under Chapter 66, article 4, special fuels as
defined, taxed, or exempted for use on the highwavs
under Chapter 66, article 6, and special fuels used to

provide motive power for railroad rolling stock.
Sec. 30. Sales and use taxes shall not be
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imposed on the gross receipts from the sale, lease, or
rental of and the storage, use, or other consumption in
this state of tangible personal propertvy used for the
performance of a written contract entered into prior to
June 1, 1967, except as provided in subdivision (1)(q)
of section 77-2703.

Seciyasdilg Sales and use taxes shall not be
imposed on the gross receipts from the sale, lease, or
rental of and the storage. use., or other consumption in
this state of anvy newspaper reqularly issued at average
intervals not exceeding one week if such newspaper
contains matters of general interest and reports of
current events.

Sec. 32. Sales and use taxes shall not be
imposed on the gross receipts from the sale, lease, or
rental of and the storaqe, use, or other consumption in
this state of leased tangible personal property sold to
a_ lessee of that tangible personal property under an
agreement whereby certain rental payments are credited
against the purchase price of that tangible personal
property, except that this exemption shall not exceed
the amount for which the lessor has collected and paid
tax on such rental pavments.

Sec. 33. (1) Sales and use taxes shall not be
imposed on the gross receipts from the sale, lease, or
rental of and the storage, use, or other consumption in
this state of prescription medicines when prescribed and

dispensed f_or t_l.um_ut_a._an y_a person licensed under the
provisions of Chapter 71, article 1, insulin, durable

medical equipment, home medical supplies, prosthetic and
rthotic devices, and oxvgen and any oxvgen equipment

for a patient's use sold under a doctor's prescription.
(2) For purposes of this section:
{a) Durable medical eguipment shall mean
equipment which can withstand repgated use. is primarily

and customarily used to serve a medical nuxneﬁ_
dgenerally is not useful to a person in the absence of

111ng§§ or injury, and is appropriate for use in the
home .

(b) Home medical supplies shgll mean sgpplles
primarilv and customarily wused to serve a medical
purpose which are appropriate for use in the home and
are generally not useful to a person in the absence of

illness or inijury;

{c) Oxygen eguipment shall mean oxydgen
cvlinders, cylinder transport devices includinag sheaths
and carts, cylinder studs and support devices,
requlators, flowmeters, tank wrenches, oxygen

concentrators, ligquid oxvgen base dispensers, liguid
802
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oxygen portable dispensers, oxydgen tubing, nasal
cannulas, face mgsgﬁ oxygen humidifiers, and oxvgen
fittings and accessories; and

(d)_ Prosthetic and orthotic devices shal
devices which permanently or temporarily replace
missing part or a nonfunctioning part of the human bo 2
and shall include any_supplies used with such devices.

Sec. 34. Sales and use taxes shall not be

imposed on the gross receipts from the sale, lease _gg
rental of ang the storage. use, or other co n_gmptlon
ate

1_) Meals and food products, including soft

drinks and candy, for human consumption served by public

private schools, chool districts, studen
organizations, or parent-teacher associations gursgant

to an agreement with the proper school authorities, ir
an__elementary_or secondary school or at any 1nst1§g§10g
of higher education, public or private, during the
reqgular school day or at an approved function of any
such school or institution, but such exemption shall not
apply to sales at any_ facility or function which is open
to the general public, except that concession sales by
elementary and secondary schools, public or private,
shall be exempt.:

(2) ugals and food products, including soft
drinks and candy, for human consumption when sold by a
church at a function of such church: and

(3) Meals and food products. including soft
drinks and candy, for human consumption when served to
patients and inmates of hospitals and other institutions
licensed by the state for the care of human beings.

Sec. 35. Sales and use tgxgg__;h;ll__ggg__gg
imposed on the gross receipts from the sale, _or
rental of and the storage, use, or other ggg§umgt;gn
this state of tangible | gersonal property which ;ﬁ
shipped to a point outside this state, when the contract
of sale is expressly or impliedly contingent upon
delivery by the retailer to such point by means of
facilities operated by the retailer delivervy by the
retailer to a carrier for shipment to a consignee at
such point, delivery by the retailer to the United
States post office for delivery outside this state.
delivery by the retailer to a customs broker
forwarding agent for shipment outside this state. Sugh
exemption shall include the amount charged for

fabrication of tan g;hlg_ggxﬁgnal property_ furnished by
the customer which is fabricated in this state and then
shipped by the retailer performing_the fabrication to a
point outside of this state. This shall also include
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the gross receipts from sales of tangible personal
property to a common or contract carrier shipped by the
seller via the purchasing carrier under a bill of
lading whether the freight is paid in advance or the
shipment is made freight charges collect to a point
gg;g ide this state and the property is actually

transported to the out-of-state destination for use by
;hg carrier in the conduct of its business as a common

ract rrier.

Sec. 36. (1) Sales and use taxes shall not be
imposed on the qross receipts from the sale, lease, or
rental of and the storage, use, or other consumption in
this state of purchases by any organization created
exclusively for religious purpeses, anv__nonprofit
oraganization providing services exclusively to the
blind, any private educational institution established
under Chapter 79, article 17, any private college or
university established under Chapter 85, article 11, any
hospital. health clinic when two or more hospitals or
the parent corporations of the hospitals own or control
the health clinic for the purpose of reducing the cost
of health services or when the health clinic receives

funds under hg u[pan Health Initiative Program or the
Rural Health ram of the United States
Public Health Service, skilled nursing facility,
intermediate care facility, or nursing facility licensed
under sections 71-2017 to 71-2029 and organized not for
profit. any nonprofit organization providing services
primarily for home health care purposes. anvy licensed

child-caringa agencyv, or any licensed child placement
agency.
(2)_Any organization listed in subsection (1)
this tion shall apply_ for an exemption on forms
provided by the Tax Commissioner. The application shall
be approved and a numbered certificate of exemption

received by the applicant organization in order to be
exempt from the sales and use tax.

(3) The appointment of purchasing agents shall
be recoanized for the purpose of altering the status of

the construction contractor as the ulgimggg consumer of
tangible personal property which i physically

incorporated into the structure and becomes the property
of the owner of the organization or institution. The
appointment of purchasing agents shall be in writing and
occur prior to having any_ _tangible personal property
incorporated into the construction, improvement, or
repair. The contractor who has been appointed as a

purchasing agent may apply for a refund of or use as a

credit against a future use tax liability the tax paid
804
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on inventorv items incorporated into the construction.
improvement, or repair of a project for a licensed
not-for-profit institution.

(4) Any organization listed in subsection (1)
of this section which enters into a contract of
construction, improvement, or repair wupon real estate
without first issuing a purchasing agent authorization
to a contractor or repairperson prior to purchasing
tangible personal property to be incorporated into the
project may apply to the Tax Commissioner for a refund
of any sales and use tax paid by the contractor or
repairperson on the tangible personal property

i incorpgorated into the construction,
improvement, or repair.

(5)_Any person purchasing, storing. usina. or
otherwise consuming tangible personal p_ggg;;y_in_;hg
performange of any construction, 1mgrovemen;,
by _or for any 1nst1§gt19n enumerated in subsection (1)
of this section which is licensed upon completion
although not licensed at the time of construction or
improvement which tangible personal property is
incorporated into a structure and becomes the property
of the owner of the institution, shall pay any
applicable sales or use tax thereon. Upon becoming
licensed and receiving a numbered certificate of
exemption, the institution organized not for profit
shall be entitled to a refund of the amount of taxes so
pai in th erformanc of such construction,
;_prgvement, or repair and shall submit whatever

evidence 1s required by the Tax Commissione uffici

to tablish al sales and u tax paid upon the
tanagible personal propertv phvsically incorporated into
the construction, improvement. air.

EEE 87/ a s and u taxes shall n

imposed on the dross receipts from the sale, lease, or
rental of and the storage, use, or other consumption in
this state of:

{1) sales and purchases of electricity, coal,
gas, fuel oil, diesel fuel, tractor fuel, propane,
gasoline, coke, nuclear fuel, and butane when more than
fifty percent of the amount purchased is for use
directly in irrigation or farming: and

£

gy_sources
or fuels made before October 1, 1991, or after September
30, 1992, ___Lm._mnzs.._tb___.an flfr.y Mguhmgm
urchased dir processing.

manugacgurlnq( or refining tanqible gersonal p;ggg;;y¢
in the generation of electricity, or by any hospital.
The tax paid to the state on such energy sources or
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fuels shall not exceed one hundred thousand dollars for
any__one location when more than fifty percent of the
amount purchased is for use directlvy in processing,
manufacturing, or refining of tangible personal property
or by any hospital. Any taxpaver who has paid more than
one hundred thousand dollars of tax on such eneray
sources or fuels at one location shall be entitled to a
refund of any amount paid in excess of one hundred
hous;nd gollars A refund shall be made pursuant to
ec 7=

Sec. 38. Sales and use taxes shall not be
imposed on the aross receipts from the sale. Jlease., or
rental of and the storage., use, or other consumption inp
this state of the use of coin-operated machines used for
laundering and cleaning.

Sec. 39. (1) Sales and use taxes shall not be
imposed on the aross receipts from the sale., Jlease. or
rental of and the storage, use, or other consumption in
this state of purchases by the state, including public
educational institutions recognized or established under
the provisions of Chapter 85, or by anv county,
township, city., village or rural or suburban fire
protection district, except for purchases for use in the
business of furnishing gas, water, electricity, or heat,
or by any idirrigation or reclamation district, the
irrigation division of any public power and irrigation
district or public chools established under Chapter

19.

{2)_The appointment of purchasing agents shall
be recoagnized for the purpose of altering the status of
the construction contractor as the ultimate consumer of
tangible personal propertvy whigh dis phvsically
incorporated into the structure and becomes the property

of the state or the governmental unit. The appeointment
of nurchasing agents shall be in writinag and occur prior
;tsz_.pun:.hasz.m __anv___tangible  personal property
incorporated into the construction, mpxm_or
repair. The ggntractgr who has been appginted as
purchasing agent may apply for a refund of or use as
credit against a future use tax liability the tax pai
on inventory items incorporated into the ggn&ﬁ;u;:;gn_
improvement, or repair of a proiject for the state or a
governmental unit.
(3)_Any_governmental unit listed in subsection
(1) of this section, except the state, which enters into
a ontract of construction, improvement, or repair upon
real estate without first issuing a purchasing agent
authorization to a _contractor or repairperson prior to
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MMM@!J%MW

refund any sales and use tax paid by the contractor
repmmnﬁm_m__th.e_:Lg;.mLMm__p_gnsay

anusuv__mxmm__u_mmmg_

improvement. or repair,

Sec. 40. Sales and use taxes shall not be
imposed on the gross receipts from the sale, lease, or

rgntal of and the storage, use, or other consumption in

this state of the entire purchase price of a motor
vehicle purchased when the maximum amount allowed by law
is contrlpg;gd bv__the United States Department of
ffairs or t epartme ial rvi
for a d1§g led person. If the amount contributed is

less than the maximum amount, the exemption shall be
based on the portion of the purchase price contributed.

Sec. 41. Sales and use taxes shall not be
imposed on the aross receipts from the sale. lease, or
__________th___;wrental of and _use, or other consumption in
this state of the sale ansl m¢ymm
any magazine or Jjournal that is issued at averaqge
intervals not exceeding once each month.

Sec. 42. Sales and use taxes shall not be
imposed on the gross receipts from the sale, lease, or

rental of and the stora g.ﬁ._uﬁgf_gx_gsm_mﬁmm_m
this state of sales and as n_for
ranching or farming or ggr ggmggcg,‘al or industrial
uses

Sec. 43. Sales and use taxes shall not be
imposed on the gross receipts from the sale. lease. or
rental of and the storage, use, or other consumption in
mpmmy_ﬁg_&g@_%_ﬁ

Sec 44 . Sales and use taxes shall not be
impeosed on the gross receipts from the sale, lease, or
rental of and the storage. use, or other consumption in

this state of food or food products for human

consumption which are eligible for purchase with food
coupons issued by the United States Department of
Agriculture pursuant to regulations in effect on October
1, 1983, reqardless of whether the retai Lsg_g.m _which
the foods are purchased is participating the food
§&3mg_p;ggg am, For purposes of this sggtlon, food shall
not include meals prepared for imm consumption on
or off the premises of the retajler and shall not
include foods sold through vending machines.

Sec. 45. Sales and use taxes shall not be
imposed on the gross receipts from the sale, lease, or
rental of and the storage., use, or other consumption in
this state of tangible personal property. except meals
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for human consumption sold by parent-booster clubs,
parent-teacher associations parent-teacher-student
associations, or school-operated stores approved by an

elementary or secondary school, public or private, if

the proceeds from such sale are used to support school
activities or the school itself.

Sec. 46. Sales and use taxes shall not be
imposed on the dross receipts from the sale. lease. or
rental of and the storage. _gs_e._gz__cﬂxg__ﬂmﬁmpm
this state of an aircraft delivered in this state to an
individual who is a resident of another state or any

other person who has a business location in another
state when the aircraft is not to be registered or based

in this state and it will not remain in this state more
than ten davs.

Sec. 47. Sales and use taxes shall not be
imposed on the gross receipts from the sale, lease, or
rental of and the storage. use, or other consumption i
this state of purchases made by the Nebraska Investment
Einance Authority.

Sec. 48. Sales and use taxes shall not e
imposed on the gross receipts from the sale, lease, or
rental of and the storage, use, or other consumption in
this state of purchases made by the Research and

Development Authority.
Sec. 49. Ealsﬁ_and_uas_tanLjha.lJ_n_ot_M
imposed on the qross receipts from the sale, lease, or

rental of and the storage. use. or other consump ngn__m
this state of purchases made by the Small Business
Development Author1tx_

Sec. Sal and us b
mpaaed_._.q_ths._qg:wp;s from the sale. lease. or
rental of and the storaqe. use, or other consumption in

this state of purchases made by _licensees of the State
Racing Commission.
Sec. 51. Sales and use taxes shall not be

impgsed on the gross receipts from the sale, lease., Qr
rental of and the storage, use, or other consumptiom in
this state of railroad relling stock whether owned by a
railroad or by any_ other person.

Sec. 52. The storaqge, use, or other
consumption in this state of tangible personal property,
the gross receipts from the sale, lease, or rental of

whi e i i i e of the
sales tax and on which the sales tax has been paid, 1is
exempted from the use tax.

Sec. 53. The use tax imposed in the Nebraska
Revenue Act of 1967 shall not apply to:

(1) The use in this state of materials and
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replacement parts which are acqm;h.t__.t.a;s
and which are moved into this state for use directly in

the repair and maintenance or manufacture of motor

vehicles, watercraft. railroad rolling stock., whether

own__ed _bY_a_m.Lxga.d_Ly any person, whether a common
r contract carrier or otherwise. or aircraft enqgaqged as

m‘t_l or contract carriers of persons or propertv: and

(2) The storage, use, or consumption of
tangible personal property which is acquired outside
this state, the sale, lease. or rental or the storage,
use, or consumption of which property would be exempt

from the sales or use tax were it purchased within this

state.

Sec. 54. 1f any person ho causes tangible
personal property to be brgught into this state has
alreadvy paid a tax in another state in respect to the
sale or use of such property in an amount less than the
tax imposed by sections 77-2703 and 77-27.142 the
provision of this section shall apply h,gt at a ra};e
measured by the difference only between the rate imposed
by such sections and the rate by whi MW

t s or use was uted. If such tax imposed
and paid in such other state is equal to or more than
the tax imposed by _such sections, then no use tax shall
_gmmm_personal property if such

sta . territory, gosgess;gn grants a
reciprocal excl_usmn_ or s;gmp.unn similar
transactions in this state.

Sec. 5. A lease of tangible personal
property from a subsidiarv to the parent company, from a
parent company to a subsidiarv., from one subsidiary to
another subsidiary of the same parent company. or
between brother-sister companies shall not be subiject to

the sa],es and use ;gx imposed by the Nebraska Reve ggg
Act 1967. Such lessor company shall have the sam
salgs and use tax liabilitv on the purchase of Dron&ty
to be leased to the lessee company as the lessee company
would have paid if the lessee company had purchased the
property directlv.

Sec. 56. When a written contract exists for a

construction, alteration, or improvement project outs1de
the United States or its territories or poss ions
contractor may apply for a refund of the sales and nﬁ:
tax paid to the State of Nebraska on tangible personal
property actually incorporated into the project outside
of the United States or its territories or possessions.

Sec. 57. Hhen a written contract exists for a
fixed price for a construction, reconstruction,
alteration, or improvement proiject and the sales tax
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rate is increased during the term of that fixed-price
cgngract the contractor mav apply for a refund gf the
increased sales tax amount if such refund amount exceeds

ten dollars. ontractor shall be refunded such
incregsed amount if the contractor certifies that the
contract was entered into prior to the increase in the

tax and that ;hg increased tax for which the refund is
requested was paid on the materials incorporated into
the vproject. The contractor shall agree to submit a
copy of the contract or other evidence necessary_to
prove the validity of the application to the
isfaction of the Tax Commissioner. t A% that
the sales tax rate is decreased during the term of that
fixed-price contract, the contractor shall pay to the
Department of Revenue the decreased sales tax amount if
the amount of such payment exceeds ten dollars. Failure
by _a contractor to pay the decreased sales tax amount as
provided in this section shall be a Class ] misdemeanor

if the amount is three hundred dollars or more and a
Class IIIA misdemeanor in all other qases

Sec. 58 For purpose the s
tax, if a retailer establishes to ;hg sa;;sfag;;gn
L_.u&_he Tax Commissioner, and has been given prior a me_.al
by the Tax Commissioner ., that the sales or use tax has
been added to the total amount of the sale price and has
not been absorbed by him or her, the total amount of the
sale price all b deemed to be the amount received
e ive the tax imposed.

Sec. 59. When the Tax Commissioner determines
that it is necessarv for the efficient administration of
the Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967 to regard any
salespersons, representatives., peddlers, canvassers, Or
auctioneers and persons conducting auction sales as the
agents of the dealers, distributors, supervisors. or
emplovers under whom they operate or from whom they
obtain the tangible personal property sold by them
irrespective of whether they are making sales on their
own behalf or on behalf of such dealers. distributors.
supervisors. auctioneers, or gmplgyg;ﬁ_ the Tax

Commissioner may, at his or her discretion. treat such
agent as the vendor jointly responsible with his or her
principal, distributor, supervisor, or emplover for the
purposes of the Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967.

Sec. 60. That section 77-2705, Reissue

Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

77-2705. (1) Every retailer selling, leasing,
or renting tangible personal property for storage, use,
or other consumption in this state shall register with
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the Tax Commissioner and give:

(a) The name and address of all agents
operating in this state;

(b) The location of all distribution or sales
houses or offices or other places of business in this
state; and

(c) Such other information as the Tax
Commissioner may require.

(2) Every person furnishing public utility
service as defined in esubdiviesien +{43{k} eof eeetion
F¥-2762 subsection (2) of section 8 of this act shall
register with the Tax Commissioner and give:

(a) The address of each office open to the
public in which such public utility service business is
transacted with consumers; and

(b) Such other information as the Tax
Commissioner may require.

(3) It shall be unlawful for any person to
engage in or transact business as a seller within this
state after June 1, 1967, unless a permit or permits
shall have been issued to him or her as hereinafter
prescribed in this section. Every person desiring to
engage in or to conduct business as a seller within this
state shall file with the Tax Commissioner an
application for a permit for each place of business. At
the time of making such application, the applicant shall
pay to the Tax Commissioner a permit fee of ten dollars
for each permit.

(4) Every application for a permit shall:

(a) Be made upon a form prescribed by the Tax
Commissioner;

(b) Set forth the name under which the
applicant transacts or intends to transact business and
the location of his or her place or places of business;

(c) Set forth such other information as the
Tax Commissioner may require; and

(d) Be signed by the owner if he or she is a
natural person; in the case of an association or
partnership, by a member or partner; in the case of a
corporation, by an executive officer or some person
authorized by the corporation to sign such kinds of
applications.

(5) After compliance with the previgsiers ef
subsections (1) e throuagh (4) of this section by the
applicant, the Tax Commissioner shall grant and issue to
each applicant a separate permit for each place of
business within the state. A permit shall not be
assignable and shall be valid only for the person in
whose name it is issued and for the transaction of
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business at the place designated therein. It shall at
all times be conspicuously displayed at the place for
which issued and shall be valid and effective without
further payment of fees until revoked by the Tax
Commissioner.

(6)(a) Whenever the holder of a permit fails
to comply with any provision of the Nebraska Revenue Act
of 1967 relating to the retail sales tax or with any
rule or regulation of the Tax Commissioner relating to
such tax prescribed and adopted under such act, the Tax
Commissioner upon hearing, after giving the person
twenty days' notice in writing specifying the time and
place of hearing and requiring him or her to show cause
why his or her permit or permits should not be revoked,
may revoke or suspend any one or more of the permits
held by the person. The Tax Commissioner shall give to
the person written notice of the suspension or
revocation of any of his or her permits. The notices
may be served personally or by mail in the manner
prescribed for service of notice of a deficiency
determination.

(b) The Tax Commissioner shall have the power
to restore permits which have been revokeds but shall
not issue a new permit after the revocation of a permit
unless he or she is satisfied that the former holder of
the permit will comply with the provisions of such act
relating to the retail sales tax and the regulations of
the Tax Commissioner. A seller whose permit has been
previously suspended or revoked shall pay the Tax
Commissioner a fee of twenty-five dollars for the
renewal or issuance of a permit in the event of a first
revocation and fifty dollars for renewal after each
successive revocation.

(c) The action of the Tax Commissioner may be
appealed by the taxpayer in the same manner as a final
deficiency determination.

(7) For the purpose of more efficiently
securing the payment, collection, and accounting for the
sales and use taxes and for the convenience of the
retailer in collecting the sales tax, it shall be the
duty of the Tax Commissioner to formulate and promulgate
appropriate rules and regulations providing a form and
method for the registration of exempt purchases and the
documentation of exempt sales.

(8) 1If any person, firm, corporation,
association, or ¢he agent thereof presents an exempt
sale certificate to the seller for tangible personal
property which is purchased by a taxpayer or for a use
other than those enumerated in ERapter ¥7; artieie 275
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the Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967 as exempted from the
computation of sales and use taxes, the Tax Commissioner
may, in addition to other penalties provided by law,
impose, assess, and collect from the purchaser or the
agent thereof a penalty of one hundred dollars or ten
times the tax, whichever amount is larger, for each
instance of such presentation and misuse of an exempt
sale certificate. Such amount shall be in addition to
any tax, interest, or penalty otherwise imposed.

Any report, name, or information which is
supplied to the Tax Commissioner regarding a violatiom
specified in this section, including the identity of the
informer, shall be subject to the pertinent provisions
regarding wrongful disclosure in section 77-2711.

Sec. 61. That section 77-2711, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1991, be amended to read as
follows:

77-2711. (l)(a) The Tax Commissioner shall
enforce sections 77-2762 77-2703 to 77-2713 and sections
4 to 24 and 26 to 59 of this act and may prescribe,
adopt, and enforce rules and regulations relating to the
administration and enforcement of such sections.

(b) The Tax Commissioner may prescribe the
extent to which any ruling or regulation shall be
applied without retroactive effect.

(2) The Tax Commissioner may employ
accountants, auditors, investigators, assistants, and
clerks necessary for the efficient administration of the
Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967 and may delegate authority
to his or her representatives to conduct hearings,
prescribe regulations, or perform any other duties
imposed by such act.

(3)(a) Every seller, every retailer, and every
person storing, using, or otherwise consuming in this
state tangible personal property purchased from a
retailer shall keep such records, receipts, invoices,
and other pertinent papers in such form as the Tax
Commissioner may reasonably require.

(b) Every such seller, retailer, or person
shall keep such records for not less than three years
from the making of such records unless the Tax

Commissioner in writing sooner authorized their
destruction.
(4) The Tax Commissioner or any person

authorized in writing by him or her may examine the
books, papers, records, and equipment of any person
selling tangible personal property and any person liable
for the use tax and may investigate the character of the
business of the person in order to verify the accuracy

_37- 813



LE 871 LB 871

of any return made or, if no return is made by the
person, to ascertain and determine the amount required
to be paid. The Tax Commissioner may make or cause to
be made copies of resale or exemption certificates and
may pay a reasonable amount to the person having custody
of the records for providing such copies.

(5) The taxpayer shall have the right to keep
or store his or her records at a point outside this
state and shall make his or her records available to the
Tax Commissioner at all times.

(6) In administration of the use tax, the Tax
Commissioner may require the filing of reports by any
person or class of persons having in his, her, or their
possession or custody information relating to sales of
tangible personal property, the storage, use, or other
consumption of which is subject to the tax. The report
shall be filed when the Tax Commissioner requires and
shall set forth the names and addresses of purchasers of
the tangible personal property, the sales price of the
property, the date of sale, and such other information
as the Tax Commissioner may require.

(7) It shall be a Class I misdemeanor for the
Tax Commissioner or any official or employee of the Tax
Commissioner to make known in any manner whatever the
business affairs, operations, or information obtained by
an investigation of records and activities of any
retailer or any other person visited or examined in the
discharge of official duty or the amount or source of
income, profits, losses, expenditures, or any particular
thereof, set forth or disclosed in any return, or to
permit any return or copy thereof, or any book
containing any abstract or particulars thereof to be
seen or examined by any person not connected with the
Tax Commissioner. Nothing in this section shall be
construed to prohibit (a) the delivery to a taxpayer,
his or her duly authorized representative, or his or her
successors, receivers, trustees, executors,
administrators, assignees, or guarantors, if directly
interested, of a certified copy of any return or report
in connection with his or her tax, (b) the publication
of statistics so classifiad as to prevent the
identification of particular reports or returns and the
items thereof, (c) the inspection by the Attorney
General or other legal representative of the state of
the reports or returns of any taxpayer when information
on the reports or returns is considered, by the Attorney
General, to be relevant to any action or proceeding
instituted by the taxpayer or against whom an action or
proceeding is being considered or has been commenced by
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any state agency, (d) the furnishing of any information
to the United States Government or to states allowing
similar privileges to the Tax Commissioner, or (e) the
disclosure of information and records to a collection
agency contracting with the Tax Commissioner pursuant to
sections 77-377.01 to 77-377.04.

(8) Notwithstanding the provisions of
subsection (7) of this section, the Tax Commissioner may
permit the Postal Inspector of the United States Postal
Service or his or her delegates to inspect the reports
or returns of any person filed pursuant to the Nebraska
Revenue Act of 1967 when information on the reports or
returns is relevant to any action or proceeding
instituted or being considered by the United States
Postal Service against such person for the fraudulent
use of the mails to carry and deliver false and
fraudulent tax returns to the Tax Commissioner with the
intent to defraud the State of Nebraska or to evade the
payment of Nebraska state taxes.

(9) Notwithstanding the provisions of
subsection (7) of this section, the Tax Commissioner may
permit other tax officials of this state to inspect the
tax returns, reports, and applications filed under
sections 77-276% 77-2703 to 77-2713 and sections 4 to 24
and 26 to S f this act. but such inspection shall be
permitted only for purposes of enforcing a tax law and
only to the extent and under the conditions prescribed
by the rules and regulations of the Tax Commissioner.

(10) In all proceedings under the Nebraska
Revenue Act of 1967, the Tax Commissioner may act for
and on behalf of the people of the State of Nebraska.
The commissioner in his or her discretion may waive all
or part of any penalties provided by the provisions of
such act, but may not waive the minimum interest on
delinguent taxes specified in section 45-104.01, as such
rate may from time to time be adjusted by the
Legislature, except interest on use taxes voluntarily
reported by an individual.

Sec. 62. That section 77-2713, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

77-2713. (1) Any person reguired under the
provisions of sections ?7-2902 77-2703 to 77-2713 and
sections 4 to 24 and 26 to 59 of this act to collect,
account for, or pay over any tax imposed by the Nebraska
Revenue Act of 1967 who willfully fails to collect or
truthfully account for or pay over such tax and any
person who willfully attempts in any manner to evade any
tax imposed by such provisions of such act or the
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payment thereof shall, in addition to other penalties
provided by law, be guilty of a Class IV felony.

(2) Any person who willfully aids or assists
in, procures, counsels, or advises the preparation or
presentation of a false or fraudulent return, affidavit,
claim, or document under or in connection with any
matter arising under sections 3%-2362 77-2703 to 77-2713
and sections 4 to 24 and 26 to 59 of this act shall,
whether or not such falsity or fraud is with the
knowledge or consent of the person authorized or
required to present such return, affidavit, claim, or
document, be guilty of a Class IV felony.

(3) A person who engages in business as a
retailer in this state without a permit or permits or
after a permit has been suspended and each officer of
any corporation which so engages in business shall be
guilty of a Class IV misdemeanor. Each day of such
operation shall constitute a separate offense.

(4) Any person who gives a resale certificate
to the seller for property which he or she knows, at the
time of purchase, is purchased for the purpose of use
rather than for the purpose of resale, lease, or rental
by him or her in the regular course of business shall be
guilty of a Class IV misdemeanor.

(5) Any violation of the provisions of
sections F3-27602 77-2703 to 77-2713 and sections 4 to 24
and is act, except as otherwise provided,
shall be a Class IV misdemeanor.

(6) Any prosecution under sections Z%7-2762
717-2703 to 77-2713 and sections 4 to 24 and 26 to 59 of
this act shall be instituted within three years after
the commission of the offense. If such offense is the
failure to do an act required by any of such sections to
be done before a certain date, a prosecution for such
offense may be commenced not later than three years
after such date. The failure to do any act required by
sections 77-2362 77-2703 to 77-2713 and sections 4 to 24
and 26 to 59 of this act shall be deemed an act
committed in part at the principal office of the Tax
Commissioner. Any prosecution under the provisions of
the Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967 may be conducted in any
county where the person or corporation to whose
liability the proceeding relates resides or has a place
of business or in any county in which such criminal act
is committed. The Attorney General shall have
concurrent jurisdiction with the county attorney in the
prosecution of any offenses under the provisions of the
Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967.

Sec. 63. That section 77-27,119.03, Reissue
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Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

77-27,119.03. Notwithstanding any other
provision of the Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967, the Tax
Commissioner or any employee of the Department of
Revenue may disclose the election of another person made
pursuant to subdivisiem {3} ef meetien F7-2702 section 6
of this act.

Sec. 64. That section 77-27,147, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

77-27,147. All relevant provisions of the
Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967, as amended from time to
time, and not inconsistent with the Local Option Revenue
Act, shall govern transactions, proceedings, and
activities pursuant to any tax imposed under the Local
Option Revenue Act.

For the purposes of the Local Option Revenue
Act, all retail sales, rentals, and leases, as defined
and described in seetien F7-2762 the Nebraska Revenue
Ac 967, are consummated:

(1) At the place where title, possession, or
segregation takes place, with the exception of sales of
motor vehicles, trailers, and semitrailers, if a
purchaser takes possession of tangible personal property
within a municipality which has enacted a tax under the
Local Option Revenue Act, regardless of the business
location of the Nebraska retailer;

(2) At the point of delivery of utility
services and community antenna television services or
where such services are provided, with the exception
that Nebraska intrastate message toll telephone and
telegraph services shall be consummated in the
municipality where the customer is normally billed for
such service; and

(3) At the physical 1location of individual
vending machines.

Sec. 65. That original sections 9-306.01,
77=-2705, 77-2713, 77-27,119.03, and 77-27,147, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, and sections 66-642,
77-2701, 77-2703, and 77-2711, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1991, and also sections 77-2702.01 and
77-2704.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943,
and sections 77-2702, 77-2702.02, and 77-2704, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1991, are repealed.

Sec. 66. Since an emergency exists, this act
shall be in full force and take effect, from and after
its passage and approval, according to law.
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